MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 327

Chapter 326

AN ACT Relating to Powers of Attorney and Other Instruments by Persons in the Armed Forces.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 154, § 23, amended. Section 23 of chapter 154 of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by adding to the 2nd paragraph thereof a new sentence, to read as follows:

Provided further, that powers of attorney and other instruments requiring seals executed by such members of the armed forces may be accepted for recordation in registries of deeds and other offices of record in cases where no seal is affixed after the name of the person or persons executing the instrument with like force and effect as though seals were affixed thereto.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 327

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Act as to Employer's Experience Classifications.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), sub-¶ (E), amended. Sub-paragraph (E) of paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- '(E) 1.5% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to or greater than 12.5% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date and such excess is less than 15% of such average annual pay roll.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), amended. Paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding a new sub-paragraph to be lettered (F) to read as follows:
- '(F) 1.2% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to or greater than 15% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date.'